

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC 18-557

JAMES MILTON DAILEY

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Chelsea Rae Shirley

Assistant CCRC

Florida Bar No. 112901

Maria E. DeLiberato

Assistant CCRC

Florida Bar No. 664251

Julissa R. Fontán

Assistant CCRC

Florida Bar No. 32744

Kara Ottervanger

Assistant CCRC

Florida Bar. No. 112110

CCRC – Middle Region

12973 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

Laura Fernandez

Connecticut Bar No. 436110

127 Wall Street

New Haven, Connecticut 06511

Seth Miller

Florida Bar No. 806471

Innocence Project of Florida, Inc.

1100 E Park Ave

Tallahassee, FL 32301-2651

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
STANDARD OF REVIEW	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT I: The lower court erred in denying Claim I of Dailey’s successive motion that newly discovered testimonial evidence proves Dailey’s actual innocence.....	14
A. The lower court erred in denying Claim I(A) that newly discovered evidence proves Jack Percy alone murdered S.B	16
1. Jack Percy’s affidavit is admissible evidence.....	16
a. Jack Percy’s affidavit is a third-party admission of guilt.....	17
b. Jack Percy’s affidavit is a declaration against penal interest	20
2. The lower court erred in finding Travis Smith’s testimony inadmissible	22
3. The lower court erred in finding Juan Banda’s testimony and affidavit inadmissible	23

B. The lower court erred in denying Claim I(B) that newly discovered evidence impeaches the informant testimony at Dailey’s capital trial and proves that the State actively sought out snitches to testify against Dailey at trial.....	26
1. James Wright & Michael Sorrentino’s testimony is admissible.....	26
2. The lower court erred in concluding “that there is no reasonable probability” that Wright and Sorrentino’s testimony would produce an acquittal.....	34
3. Travis Smith’s testimony is admissible evidence.....	35
C. The lower court erred in denying an evidentiary hearing on Claim I(C) that newly discovered evidence demonstrates that despite his testimony to the contrary, Paul Skalnik received a deal, and his reputation in the community discredits his testimony.....	37
D. The lower court erred in denying an evidentiary hearing on Claim I(D) that newly discovered evidence proves Dailey was not with Percy when S.B. was killed.....	40
E. The lower court erred in failing to conduct a cumulative analysis on Dailey’s newly discovered evidence of innocence claim.....	41
Argument II: The Lower Court Erred In Denying Dailey’s Claim That The State Violated The Constitutional Requirements Of <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> And <i>Giglio v. United States</i> And Its Progeny, Thus Denying Dailey His Right To Due Process And A Fair Trial Under The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution And The Corresponding Provisions Of The Florida Constitution.....	66
ARGUMENT III: The lower court erred in denying Dailey’s request to judicially notice certain records in violation of Section 90.202, Florida Statutes.....	71
ARGUMENT IV: Sentencing To Death And Executing Someone Who Is Actually Innocent Violates The Fifth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution And The Corresponding Provisions Of The Florida Constitution.....	73

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... 75

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 785 (Fla. 2016)	22, 24
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006)	66
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	70
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	75
<i>Bearden v. State</i> , 161 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2001)	34
<i>Browne v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 312 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	17, 26
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coultas v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	v
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991)	1, 64, 65, 68
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1095 (1996)	1
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 2007)	2
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , Case No. SC17-1073	iv, 2
<i>Dausch v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2014)	66
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2002)	20, 25
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gino Vitiello, M.D., P.A. v. Genovese Joblove & Battista, P.A.</i> , 123 So. 3d 1185 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	v

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	21, 74
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	v, vi
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	12
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	73
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 22 So. 3d 132 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	70
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	2
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	2
<i>In re Amend. To Rule of Crim. Proc. 3.220</i> , 140 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 2014).....	11, 39
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996).....	16, 32
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 128 So. 3d 155 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2013)	70
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	27, 39
<i>Niles v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 658 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	vi
<i>Nordelo v. State</i> , 93 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 2012).....	39
<i>Osterback v. Agwunobi</i> , 873 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	v

<i>Powell v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	17, 26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	74
<i>Scott v. Dugger</i> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	15
<i>State v. Danforth</i> , 654 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	43
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 660 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	43
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d. 1072 (Fla. 2008).....	74
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. I, § 17	74
U.S. Const. amends. V.....	66, 73, 74, 75
U.S. Const. amends. VI	66
U.S. Const. amends. VIII.....	16, 66, 73, 74, 75
U.S. Const. amends. XIV	66, 73, 74, 75

Statutes

§ 90.202, Fla. Stat. (2017)	71
§ 90.610, Fla. Stat. (2017)	72
§ 90.701, Fla. Stat. (2017)	32

§ 90.803, Fla. Stat. (2017)	33
§ 90.804, Fla. Stat. (2017)	20, 25
§ 837.021, Fla. Stat. (2017)	21

Rules

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220.....	11
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....	38, 70

Other

<i>Achieving Justice: Freeing the Innocent, Convicting the Guilty - Report of the ABA Criminal Justice Section’s Ad Hoc Innocence Committee to Ensure the Integrity of the Criminal Process</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 763, 916 (2008)	36
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Snitching: The Institutional and Communal Consequences</i> , 73 U. Cin. L. Rev 645 (2004).....	12
Erhardt’s Florida Evidence (2017).....	33
H. Patrick Furman, <i>Wrongful Convictions and the Accuracy of the Criminal Justice System</i> , 32 Colo. Law. 11, 21 (2003).....	29
<i>Incentivized Informants</i> , Innocence Project (last visited Feb. 2018)	12
Rep’t of the 1989-1990 Los Angeles Grand Jury.....	29
